International Journal of Evaluation and Research in Education (IJERE)
Vol. 12, No. 1, March 2023, pp. 59~68
ISSN: 2252-8822, DOI: 10.11591/ijere.v12i1.23632      59
Journal homepage: http://ijere.iaescore.com
Hoax behavior tendencies among Indonesian students: An
analysis during the COVID-19 pandemic
Afdal Afdal1,3, Miftahul Fikri1, Neviyarni Neviyarni1, Mega Iswari1, Indah Sukmawati1, Firman
Firman1, Yeni Karneli1, Mardianto Mardianto2,3, Rezki Hariko1,3

team, and the counselors in Indonesia for their support in achieving the objectives of the research and thank
to Lembaga Penelitian dan Pengabdian Masyarakat (LP2M) Universitas Negeri Padang and Ministry of
Education, Culture, Research, and Technology Republic of Indonesia for funding this work with a contract
number: 238/UN.35/LT/2022.
                ISSN: 2252-8822
Int J Eval & Res Educ, Vol. 12, No. 1, March 2023: 59-68
64
REFERENCES
[1] Z. J. Cheng, “2019 Novel coronavirus: where we are and what we know,” Infection, vol. 48, no. 2, pp. 155–163, 2020, doi:
10.1007/s15010-020-01401-y.
[2] N. Fadakar, “A first case of acute cerebellitis associated with coronavirus disease (COVID-19): a case report and literature
review,” Cerebellum, vol. 19, no. 6, pp. 911–914, 2020, doi: 10.1007/s12311-020-01177-9.
[3] T. Singhal, “A Review of coronavirus disease-2019 (COVID-19),” Indian Journal of Pediatrics, vol. 87, no. 4, pp. 281–286,
2020, doi: 10.1007/s12098-020-03263-6.
[4] M. Rafiee, “A review on applicable and available paraclinical methods for diagnosis of coronavirus disease-19,” Archives of
Iranian Medicine, vol. 23, no. 11, pp. 794–800, 2020, doi: 10.34172/AIM.2020.106.
[5] J. L. Santarpia, “Aerosol and surface contamination of SARS-CoV-2 observed in quarantine and isolation care,” Scientific
Reports, vol. 10, no. 1, 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41598-020-69286-3.
[6] S. Kunal, “Cardiovascular system and COVID-19: Perspectives from a developing country,” Monaldi Archives for Chest Disease,
vol. 90, no. 2, pp. 231–241, 2020, doi: 10.4081/monaldi.2020.1305.

[19] R. K. Algethami, T. M. Alqarni, and F. M.a Albakour, “The effect of social media exposure on the mental health of individuals
with disabilities during the coronavirus 2019 pandemic,” Journal of Educational and Social Research, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 161–
168, 2021, doi: 10.36941/jesr-2021-0086.
[20] G. A. Priambodo, “The urgency of social media literacy in countering the threat of hoax news among teenagers,” Jurnal Civic
Hukum, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 130–137, 2019.
[21] D. Sarathchandra, “How believing climate change is a ‘hoax’ shapes climate skepticism in the United States,” Environmental
Sociology, vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 225–238, 2021, doi: 10.1080/23251042.2020.1855884.
[22] E. H. Mahvelati, “Learners’ perceptions and performance under peer versus teacher corrective feedback conditions,” Studies in
Educational Evaluation, vol. 70, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.stueduc.2021.100995.
[23] M. Bruder, “The conspiracy hoax? Testing key hypotheses about the correlates of generic beliefs in conspiracy theories during
the COVID-19 pandemic,” International Journal of Psychology, 2021, doi: 10.1002/ijop.12769.
[24] M. Keenan and K. Dillenburger, “How ‘Fake News’ affects autism policy,” Societies, vol. 8, no. 2, p. 29, 2018, doi:
10.3390/soc8020029.
[25] I. Santoso, I. Yohansen, N. Nealson, H. L. H. S. Warnars, and K. Hashimoto, “Early investigation of proposed hoax detection for
decreasing hoax in social media,” in 2017 IEEE International Conference on Cybernetics and Computational Intelligence
(CyberneticsCom), 2018, vol. 2017, pp. 175–179, doi: 10.1109/CYBERNETICSCOM.2017.8311705.
[26] M. Drouin, B. T. McDaniel, J. Pater, and T. Toscos, “How parents and their children used social media and technology at the
beginning of the covid-19 pandemic and associations with anxiety,” Cyberpsychology, Behavior, and Social Networking, vol. 23,
no. 11, pp. 727–736, 2020, doi: 10.1089/cyber.2020.0284.
[27] Alizamar, M. Fikri, Afdal, Y. Syahputra, I. Sukmawati, and A. Ilyas, “Phubbing behavior: How it’s related to happiness,”

712, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2021.01.059.
[38] D. Varshney, “Hoax news-inspector: a real-time prediction of fake news using content resemblance over web search results for
authenticating the credibility of news articles,” Journal of Ambient Intelligence and Humanized Computing, vol. 12, no. 9,
pp. 8961–8974, 2021, doi: 10.1007/s12652-020-02698-1.
[39] E. A. Jane, “'Dude … stop the spread': antagonism, agonism, and #manspreading on social media,” International Journal of
Cultural Studies, vol. 20, no. 5, pp 459-475, 2017, doi: 10.1177/1367877916637151.
[40] C. Juditha, “Hoax communication interaction on social media and anticipation of hoax communication interactivity in social
media and anticipation,” Jurnal Pekommas, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 31–44, 2018, di: 10.30818/jpkm.2018.2030104.
[41] C. Juditha, “Community behavior related to the spread of hoax covid-19,” Journal Pekommas, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 105–116, 2020,
doi: 10.30818/jpkm.2020.2050201.
[42] H. Chumairoh, “The threat of fake news in the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic,” Vox Populi, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 22–30, 2020,
doi: 10.24252/vp.v3i1.14395.
[43] R. Salaverría, “Disinformation in times of pandemic: Typology of hoaxes on Covid-19,” Profesional de la Informacion, vol. 29,
no. 3, pp. 1–15, 2020, doi: 10.3145/epi.2020.may.15.
[44] C. Pérez-Curiel, “Impact of political discourse on the dissemination of hoaxes about covid-19. Influence of misinformation in
public and media,” Revista Latina de Comunicacion Social, vol. 2020, no. 78, pp. 65–97, 2020, doi: 10.4185/RLCS-2020-1469.
[45] F. P. Rojano, “An anatomy of the electoral hoax: Political disinformation in Spain’s 2019 general election campaign,” Revista
CIDOB d’Afers Internacionals, no. 124, pp. 123–145, 2020, doi: 10.24241/RCAI.2020.124.1.123.
[46] O. Aiyewumi, “The myth that nigerians are immune to Sars-Cov-2 and that COVID-19 is a hoax are putting lives at risk,”
Journal of Global Health, vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 1–4, 2020, doi: 10.7189/jogh.10.020375.
[47] M. Brüggemann, “Mutual group polarization in the blogosphere: tracking the hoax discourse on climate change,” International
Journal of Communication, vol. 14, pp. 1025–1048, 2020.
[48] M. J. Ufarte-Ruiz, “Fact-checking, a public service value in the face of the hoaxes of the healthcare crisis,” Tripodos, vol. 1,
no. 47, pp. 87–104, 2020.
[49] E. Oktaviansyah, “Predicting hoax spread in Indonesia using SIRS model,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 1490,
no. 1, 2020, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1490/1/012059.
[50] A. S. Rustan, “Communication in Indonesian social media: Avoiding hate speeches, intolerance and hoax,” Journal of Social
Studies Education Research, vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 174–185, 2020.
[51] S. Y. Yuliani, “Hoax news validation using similarity algorithms,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 1524, no. 1, 2020,
doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1524/1/012035.
[52] B. Zaman, “An Indonesian hoax news detection system using reader feedback and naïve bayes algorithm,” Cybernetics and
Information Technologies, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 82–94, 2020, doi: 10.2478/cait-2020-0006.
[53] M. P. Utami, “Hoax information detection system using apriori algorithm and random forest algorithm in Twitter,” 6th
International Conference on Interactive Digital Media, ICIDM 2020, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICIDM51048.2020.9339648.
[54] K. Park, “Social media hoaxes, political ideology, and the role of issue confidence,” Telematics and Informatics, vol. 36,
pp. 1–11, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.tele.2018.11.001.
[55] M. Sparke, “Reaction, resilience, and the trumpist behemoth: environmental risk management from ‘hoax’ to technique of
domination,” Annals of the American Association of Geographers, vol. 109, no. 2, pp. 533–544, 2019, doi:
10.1080/24694452.2018.1549469.
[56] P. Assiroj, “Hoax news detection on social media: A Survey,” 1st 2018 Indonesian Association for Pattern Recognition
International Conference, INAPR 2018 - Proceedings, 2019, pp. 186–191, doi: 10.1109/INAPR.2018.8627053.
[57] A. P. Wijaya, “Improving the accuracy of naïve bayes algorithm for hoax classification using particle swarm optimization,”
Proceedings - 2018 International Seminar on Application for Technology of Information and Communication: Creative
Technology for Human Life, iSemantic 2018, 2018, pp. 482–487, doi: 10.1109/ISEMANTIC.2018.8549700.
[58] H. Prasetyono, “Character-based economic learning implementation and teacher’s reinforcement on student’s affective
competence in minimizing hoax,” Cakrawala Pendidikan, vol. 37, no. 3, pp. 426–435, 2018.
[59] N. M. Huda, “The use of soft systems methodology to resolve Hoax news problems in Indonesia,” Proceedings - 2018 3rd
International Conference on Information Technology, Information Systems and Electrical Engineering, ICITISEE 2018, 2018,

[64] Y. Mejova, “Special Issue on Disinformation, hoaxes and propaganda within online social networks and media,” Online Social
Networks and Media, vol. 23, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.osnem.2021.100132.
[65] W. H. Utomo, “Hoax classification corona virus (COVID-19) news in Indonesian using the support vector machine (SVM)
method,” Journal of Computer Science, vol. 17, no. 8, pp. 692–708, 2021, doi: 10.3844/jcssp.2021.692.708.
[66] A. Abdullah, “Indonesian local televisions obstacles in combating hoaxes in social-media,” Review of International Geographical
Education Online, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 1175–1183, 2021, doi: 10.33403/rigeo.8006833.
                ISSN: 2252-8822
Int J Eval & Res Educ, Vol. 12, No. 1, March 2023: 59-68
66
[67] R. Pakpahan, “Analysis of the hoax phenomenon in various social media and how to deal with hoaxes,” Konferensi Nasional Ilmu
Sosial dan Teknologi (KNiST), vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 479–484, 2017.
[68] E. H. Susanto, “Social media, hoax, and threats against diversity in Indonesia,” International Journal of Innovation, Creativity
and Change, vol. 8, no. 12, pp. 328–344, 2019.
[69] A. Prasetyo, “Evaluation of feature extraction TF-IDF in Indonesian hoax news classification,” Proceedings - 2019 International
Seminar on Application for Technology of Information and Communication: Industry 4.0: Retrospect, Prospect, and Challenges,
iSemantic 2019, 2019, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ISEMANTIC.2019.8884291.
[70] J. Pérez-Seoane, “Institutional advertising in the face of COVID-19 hoaxes: strategies, messages and narratives in the Spanish
case,” Smart Innovation, Systems and Technologies, vol. 259, pp. 249–258, 2022, doi: 10.1007/978-981-16-5792-4_25.
[71] M. Constantinou, “I won’t comply because it is a hoax: Conspiracy beliefs, lockdown compliance, and the importance of
psychological flexibility,” Journal of Contextual Behavioral Science, vol. 20, pp. 46–51, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.jcbs.2021.03.001.

medicine, vol. 7, p. 698, 2020.
[86] X. Guan, L. Xie, W.-G. Shen, and T.-C. Huan, “Are you a tech-savvy person? Exploring factors influencing customers using self-
service technology,” Technology in Society, vol. 65, p. 101564, 2021.
[87] F. Femenia-Serra, J. F. Perles-Ribes, and J. A. Ivars-Baidal, “Smart destinations and tech-savvy millennial tourists: hype versus
reality,” Tourism Review, vol. 74, no. 1, pp. 63-81, 2019, doi: 10.1108/TR-02-2018-0018.
[88] A. G. Renatovna and A. S. Renatovna, “Pedagogical and psychological conditions of preparing students for social relations on the
basis of the development of critical thinking,” Psychology and Education Journal, vol. 58, no. 2, pp. 4889–4902, 2021.
[89] N. S. Ismail, J. Harun, M. A. Z. M. Zakaria, and S. M. Salleh, “The effect of Mobile problem-based learning application
DicScience PBL on students’ critical thinking,” Thinking Skills and Creativity, vol. 28, pp. 177–195, 2018.
[90] H. J. Duda, H. Susilo, and P. Newcombe, “Enhancing different ethnicity science process skills: Problem-based learning through
practicum and authentic assessment.,” International Journal of Instruction, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 1207–1222, 2019.
[91] A. Muhlisin, “Reading, mind mapping, and sharing (RMS): Innovation of new learning model on science lecture to improve
understanding concepts,” Journal for the Education of Gifted Young Scientists, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 323–340, 2019.
[92] A. B. Prasetijo, “Hoax detection system on Indonesian news sites based on text classification using SVM and SGD,” Proceedings
- 2017 4th International Conference on Information Technology, Computer, and Electrical Engineering, ICITACEE 2017,
vol. 2018, 2017, pp. 45–49, doi: 10.1109/ICITACEE.2017.8257673.
[93] J. A. Braun, “Fake news, real money: ad tech platforms, profit-driven hoaxes, and the business of journalism,” Digital
Journalism, vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 1–21, 2019, doi: 10.1080/21670811.2018.1556314.
[94] N. Klimova, “Development of critical thinking in education: A case study on hoax messages,” ICETA 2019 - 17th IEEE
International Conference on Emerging eLearning Technologies and Applications, Proceedings, 2019, pp. 396–402, doi: